
GOVERNMENT COLI,EGE OFTECHNOI,OGY, COIMBA'TORE-64I 013

MINUTES OF THI.] 24.h MF]ETING OF'TTIT] BOARD OT.'GOVT]RNORS HEI,D
AT ]'HE pRrNCIpAt,'S CHn MIIER ON 25.10.2016 (TtJFtSDAy) A'f 10.30 pM

Dated: 25.10.2016

'l'he 'fwenly foLrrth Mecting ol'the Board o1'Governors of thc Government College of
'l'echnology, Coimbatorc-13. was held at thc Principal's C'hanrbcr of the collegc on25.10.2016

ar 10.30 PM.

'l'he lbllowing members altended the tlOG Mccting.

l. Dr.G.Ranganathan Ph.D Chairman

Chi ef L'lxecuti ve Off-icer

Rover Componcnts Limited
"Kandan" K Vadamadurai PO

COIMBATORI:641 017.

2. Dr.R.Krishnan Pl-r.[). IiNASc. Profbssionalist Mcnrber
(Retired Scientist ISRO and [)irector
ADRIN & Dean (Acadcrnic) llS'f
I 7 G.(l.Avenue. l'' Strcct

Bharath iyar Univcrsity

COIMBATORF,.64I 043

3. Dr.S.Palaniswami

Principal, GCll-. CBIl

4. Er.CV. Lakshn-rinarayanan

2E Mayflower
A nnapoorna Apaltrlcnts
4'l' Strect. K.K.PLrdur
(IOIMBAI'ORfr 641 038.

5. Prof-. S. Kunraresan

Proltssor of CSfr. GCI'" CBII

6. Dr.N.Suriyanarayanatl

Asso. Prof/Physics. GCT.CII L

8. Dr..l..Tayanthi

Asso.Prol./ Civil

Pri ncipal/Mem ber Secretary

Industry Membcr

Merrber

'ftrQIP Co-ordinator

7. Dr.V.Geetha Co-ordinator COE-AER
Assoc. Prof'essor/ Etit1. GC'f.CBL

for Co-ordinator COF.-ES



T'he following members could not attend the meeting due to other commitments

9. Mr.T.Devaraj Financial Nominee

Financial Advisor & Chief Accounts Offlcer

Directorate ol''l'echnical Lrducation

CTItsNNAI 600 025.

10. Dr.R.Satyabama Member

Professor of ECE. GCT. CBE

I l. Dr.T'.Meenambal Co-ordinator COE-ES

ProfessoriCivil, GC'f , CBE

l-he Chairman conveyed his best wishes to the new Principal assumed charge and

welconred the members and initiatcd the Proceedings of BOG mecting'

Dr.S.Palaniswami. Principal & Mcnrber Sccrctary o1'tlOG welcomed the Chainlan,

members and briefed them on the agenda of the meeting.

T'he Agenda was then taken up lbr discussion in an orderly manner. fhe following

items were discr-rssed.

r.'r'EQIP (24.1.)

24.1.1 Confirmation of the minutes of the 23'd meeting of the BOG.

The Minutes of the 23'o BOG meeting were confirmed.

24.1.2 Action taken report of the 23RD BOG meeting.

PROCUREMEN'I'

DEPART
-MENT

CSE Desktop Com
ECE Baseband &

T'EQrP B&W Prirrter

CIVIL
ENGC.

(STRUC)
Workstation

PRODUC-
'iloN

3 [) I)r'intcr

l:rr llv Aulonr
100 l<N

C onr pLrte rizc

I]-T]M NAME

^--- l-'.---^
Cornpute r 1 w Ltlt!ry1qq{.Q Op:$flg !y{,
I & RF Clommunication Analvser

and Colour printer (TEQIP Office

with'T'FT Monitor

atic Micro [Jniversal 'festiuq Mach

cd Serrri Automatic Micro liardnes

AMOUNT
Rs.

ACTION
TAKEN

Systern) 248s9t11- Cornpleted

19828201- Conrpleted

:) 2440001- Cornpleted

21605331- Completed

543585t- Under Process

ine of
| 400000/- Under Process

s'['ester r 300000/- U rrder Process

Action takerr report on the Procurement process was approved.



24.1.3 To considcr Full time Ph.D. Rcsearch scholars for thc purchasc of consumables
reimburscmcnt from Tl,lQlP.ll fund - submittcd for discussion.

'l'hc rcintburscnrcnt ol'corrsunrablcs fbr thc ljull tirrc Rcscarch sclrolars was not

approvcc.l by IIOC as thc Full timc scholars are gctting Research Assistantship of

Its. I 2.000/- pcr month.

24.1.4 To ratify the advance Rs.66,000/- out of Rs.95,0001 for transporting the efficycle to
participate in the final round of National Level (Society for Automotive [)ngines) SAI)
event on efficycle to be hcld at Punjab betwccn 12.10.2016 and 16.10.2016 by III Year
Mechanical llngineering students. (Transportation of efficyclc vehiclc to Pun.jab)

'f he advance given to them was ratificd.

To approve the total cost ol'11.s.2,05,495/- incurred for fabrication of cfficycle and
participation in the Pub.iab event.

'l'hc total cost irrvolvcd in labrication and participation at Puniab an

approxinratc arrour.rt o1- Rs.2.05.495/- was approvcd.

24.1.5 To approve thc cxpcnditurc amount of Rs.2,03,550/- and Rs.1,89,618/- for the Go-Kart
event on National Kart Racing Championship 3 (NKRC) for fabrication and
participation at Kohlapur, Mumbai by F'inal Year Mechanical I)ngg. students
(18 + 20 students participated in Two batches).

'l-lte expcnditurc incLrrrcd in labricatiorr and participatiorr by 'l-wo sets of studerrts was

approved. (lt is adviscd to gct pfopcr'lcttcls fl'orn tlrc parlicipants). It is also advised that sr"rch a

tabricatcd car shoLrld undcrgo tcchrricalchcck fbl sate drivc. -['hc 
tcchnical clreck report should

also be eucloscd. lt is also adviscd to fbllow thc procedLrrcs strictly in lirtr-rre cvents.

24.1 .6 To approve the Rcimbursement for research publications in rcferred
journal (Annexure.l, Anna [Jnivrcrsi(y) for Mr.V.Karthik, AP/lBT (Rs.30,000/-)
and Dr. K. Ram esh, AP/Mech.Il n gg. (Rs. | 5,000/-)

'T'he reinrbursenrent of research pLrblicatiorrs irr rct'errcd.jounral by the above two

lacLrlty rrerrbcrs o1'(l(ll' was approvcd.



24.1.7'Io approve the proposal under TEQIP II - Japan International Cooperation Agency

(JICA) volunteer programmes to India. (Offered from Ministry of Finance, Government

of lndia)
.lapan Intcrnational Cooperation Agency (JICA) vollttlteer programtnes to

India was noted. A proposal {iorn tlris college dated 01.09.201 5 fbr JICA Volunteer was

approveo.

Further initial proposal was sLrbrnitted by the faculty metnber Dr.S.Jayanthi,

Associate Pro{'essor of Civil tingg. who is prornoted as Professor and transferred to

(lovernment College of trnginecring. Bodinayakkartr:r. ileltce Prof.S.MLrrtrgan. Assistattt

Prot-essor in Civil L:ngg,. Governrnerrt College o1''l'echnology. Coirnbatore is nonrinated irt

place of Dr.S.Jayanthi wlro is doing his current research in Bio-Diesel production as rnentiorred

in the JICA proposal. All thc work perlairrirrg to JICA will be takerr care by Prof.S. Murugarr.

It was also approvcd by tlOC.

24.2.1'f o cancel/dclete the list of equipments from PMSS under CoE-ES
..PROC[JRE,MEN'I'"

CancellationiDeletion of list of equriprnents tiom PMSS under Colr-ES "Procurement"

was approved.

24.2.2 'l'o ratify the Procurement in Process for the purchase of 6 items.

'I'he revised procurement plan lbr purchase o1'Iiully Automatic Autoclave, Ultra Probe

Sonicator, [Jltrasonic Bath, 'l-issue l'easor. lncubated & Reiiigerated Stackable Shaker &
Books pertaining to (CoE-lrS) under Cof:-t'.S was ratifred.

24.2.3 'l'o ratify the Procurement of A/C Stabilizer & Signage tsoard

'I'he procurcment of A/C with suitable stabilizer & Signagc }loard was ratifled.



st.
No.

Research Title Depart
-ment

Coordinator/
Guide

Faculty (Part time
Research Scholar)

Estimated
Cost
Rs.

"Stability
improvement of
Cerium oxide Nanosol
for the rernoval of Azo
dyes"

Chern istry Dr. K. Muthukumaran,

l lead & Professor of
Clrern istry

Mr. A. Thirunavukkarasu
Assistant Professor in

IBT

63,400t-

2. "E,nriching the
stability of irorr
rranoparticles to stLrdy

the feasibility for the
removal o1'clrromiurn
(vt)"

Chern istry Dr. K. Muthukurralan,
llead & Professol of
Chern istry

Ms. M. N. Priyadharshini

Assistant Professor in

IBT'

50,040/-

). "Synthesis and

Characterisation of
biogenic rranganese
oxide nanoparticles for
the removal of heavy
metal ions"

Chem istry Dr. K. Muthukurraran,
Head & Professor of
Chernistry

Ms. D. Angeline
Kiruba,
Assistant Professor in

IBT

45,000/-

4. "Developrnent of
nanocomposites for
the removal of sulfides
irr water"

Cherr istry Dr. S. Vairanr.
Associate Professor in

Chernistry

r.00.000/-

5. "Utilization of Agro
residual waste in

effective blending in

Poftland cement for
rnaking structural
elements"

Civil Dr. R. l'henrnozhi Ms. K. Rekha,
Assistant professor in

Civil

2,00,000/-

24.2,4 To ratify the Research Grant granted for 5 faculty members under R&D

The five research proposals submitted for funding under CoE-ES was approved
and the advance amount of 70oh given them was ratified.

24.2.5 To ratify the Change in III Cell Nodal C)fficer and approval for Honorarium
to the newly appointed Nodal Officer.

The change in I.l.l cell nodal officer was ratified. Mr. S. Murugan, APCE was

approved as new l.l.l cell nodal officer with effect fiom 0l .05.2016.



24.2.6 'l'6 ratity the cxpen<Iiture incurrcd in conducting one wee k l'DP Program on

"Nanomaterials in 'l'cchnological Applications NM'I'A' 16" from 27.06.2016 to

03.07.2016 and I day'l'echnical Flxpo on 05.08.2016 on "l)nergy & Environmental

Management".

'l'hc Onc week FDP Program on "Nanomaterials in'fcchnological

Applications NM'I'A' 16" was organiz-cd fiom 27.06.2016 to 03.07.2016. 'l'he total

expenditure incLtrred fbr the progranl I{s.3.26.455/- was ratiflcd.

A onc day 'l'echnical expo on "lrncrgy & Hnvironmental Management" was

organiz.cd on 05.08.201 6. 'l'he total expenditure inctrrred fbr the program

Rs.2.50.298/- was ratillcd.

24.2.7 'l'9 ratily the Rcsearch assistantship of Rs.12000/- given to 1,.M. Sibichakkaravarthi t'ull

time scholar, Departmenl of Civil 1-ngineering under thc guidance of Dr.J.Jeyanthi,
Associatc Professor in Civit Engineering.

ltescarch assistantship of l{s.12,000/- per month given to

L.M. Sibichakkaravarthi. Department of Clivil lrngineering fiom .luly 2016 was

ratified.

24.2.8 -I'o approve the Appointment of Dr. J. Jeyanthi, Asso.Prol./Civil llngg as Purchase

committee mcmber of 'l'liQIP lI CoU-ES in the place of Dr. S. Jayanthi with efl'ect from

01.06.2016

'l'he changc in purchasc conrrnittee nrcnrbcr was approvecl. I)r..l..leyanthi. Asso. PC[:

is approvcd as new purcltase conrnrittec utcnrbcr in thc placc of t)r. S. .layanthi with cll'ect

liom 0l .05.2016.

24.2.9 'l'o approve the Foreign Visit to be undertaken by two F'aculty Members

Dr. 'l-. Meenambal & Dr. J. Jeyanthi for Paper Presentation at an estimated

Budget of Rs. 2,,26,1941- & lts. 2,25,867 rcspectivcly (tJnder the llead of Account -
}.DP)

'l'he proposal submitted by Dr.'l'. Mccnambal & Dr..l..leyanthi for Paper Presentation

in International Conf-ercnce condLrcted by'llorrg Kong l]apist [.Jniversity'at Hong Kong SAR.

China was approved. 'l'he expcnditr-rrc lbr rcgistration. l'n & t)A at an estimated budget of

I{s.2,26.1941- & Rs.2.25.867/- rcspcctivcly'was pernritted thror.rgh Cotr-trS "llcad o1-Account

l"S[)" was approvccl.

It is suggcsted that thc ploposals shoulcl bc suburitted to the scrLrtinizing committee and

report should bc er-rclosed fbr lirrther processirrg.



24.2.10 'fo approve the Rcscarch grant for Mrs. R. Bhuvaneswari under the guidance of

Dr.J.Jeyanthi at an cslimated cost Rs.2,52,500f (tJnde r Head of Account - R&D)

'I'he Rcsearch pro.f ect titled "'l'reatmcnt of Pharmaceutical (lompounds in Water r-rsing

Advanccd Oxidation Proccss and Nanonratcrial" urrcicr thc guidancc of I)r. .f . .leyanthi at an

cstinrated cost of Its. 2.-52.000/- r,rrrclcl Cofr-lrS was approvcd undcr ''llcad o1'Account

R&t)".

24.2.11 'fo approve the Proposals of 5 Research Scholars undcr R&D (copy enclosed)

'l'he fLvc research proposals o1- rcscarch scholars in dcpartmcnt of C'ivil [:ngineering

proposcd 1br lunding unde r Colr-lrS was approvcd as listcd bclow.

st.
No

Rcsearch l'itlc

l. "'l'o set a prototype reactor fbr
Iliodiesel production 1rom'['anncry
Wastewater using M icroal gac"
'l'o carry oLrt thc analr,sis ol'
sanrplcs. ccll counting. rcaclor
scalc-up. and harvcsting o1' ycast"

:'Bioleaching-lrxtraction o1- | Icav,v
Metals liorl c-wastc usinu nalro-

rlicle s"
..lr('F (lrlcctr.o Coagulant

l'rcatmcnt lbr I)iaryF loccr-rlation)
waste wate r"
"Adsorptivc removal and photo
catalytic degradation of lextile dye"

Coordinator/
Guide

Mr. S. Murugan.
APCII

Mr. S. Murugalr.
AP(]I:

[)r'.'l'. Mccrranrbal.
PCI)

I)r. .1. .lcl'anthi.
Asso. PCll:

I)r. .1. .lcyanthi.
Asso. PClr

4

24.2.12'[o ratify thc cxpcnditurc incurrcd in conducting 4 days National Workshop on

"Sustainablity issucs and Nanotcchnolog.v in Construction Industry" from
22.08.2016 to 25.08. 201 6.

l]our days National Workshop was conductcd on "Surstainablity issues and

Nanotechnology in C'onstructiorr lndr-rstry" l'ront 22.Ott.2016 to 25.08.2016. 'l'he total

expcriditure incurrcd lbl the program Rs.2.65.l45/- was ratilled.



24.2.13 To ratify the Plumbing Work at Rs. 1,10,000/-,'files work at Rs.2,00,000/- for

Granite Flooring at Rs. 1,35,000/-, Plywood Doors, at Rs. 80,000/- and electrical

works at Rs. 2.45,000/- undertakcn in the lab of Environmental Engineering.

'l'hc actr.ral cxpenditurc incurred in Plumbing work was Rs.1,10.930/-, 'l'iles

work Rs.l.g9.g90l- 'l'hese two work was completcd. 'l'he above work and expenditure was

ratifred. F-urther the Granite work and plywood work are under way and the actual

expenditure to be incurred fbr this work is Rs.1,34,7291- and Rs.79,850/- respectively. It is

also ratified

Flowever, BOG mernbers recommended to get approval liom PWD (AE) or EE Ibr all

minor civil works carried ou1.

24.2.14 1'o ratify the 'l'eaching Assistantship of Rs. 12,000/- p.m. to B. Shoba full time

scholar of Civil l)ngineering under the guidance of Dr. J. Jeyanthi, Asso. Prof./

Civil Engg.

Researclr assistantship o1'I{s. 12.0001- per month to Ms.B. Shoba in I)eparlnlent of

Civil trngineering frorn July 2016 was ratified.

24.2.15 To approve the T'eaching assistantship of
M.E Non-gate from SePtember 2016.

'l'he teaching assistantship of Rs. 6000/- per

students lrom the month of September 201 6 to March

Rs. 6000/- to 11 students'of First year

month lbr I I First year M.E Non-gate

2017 was approved.

24.2.16 'l'o ratify the expenditure incurred in conducting 3 days Workshop on "Software

applications in Environmental Management" from 31.08.2016 to 02.09.

'l'hree days Workshop on "sofiware applications in Environmental Management" was

organized from 31.08.2016 to 02.09.2016. 'l'he expenditure incurred for this program

Rs.2.60.349/- was ratified.



24.2.17 To approve thc Research
[{cad of Account R&l)

-l'hc two rcscarch proposals

proposed for lunding under Colr-ES

sr. Research'l'itle
No

Proposals undertaken by 2 Research Scholars under

ol rcscarclr scholars in departmcnt o1' Civil trngineering

was approvcd as listed below.

Coordinalor/
(luide

Dr. R. -['henmoz.hi,

Associate Professor

F ull I'imc
Resca rch
Scholars

l)ivyah"Concrete encascd conrposite
columns made of indr,rstrial

wastes"
"tJse of industrial waste in Dr. R.-l'henniozhi.

Associate Profbssorenhancing structural
performance of laced
reinforced beam"

Flowever. con.rmittee sLrggestcd that thc proposals shoLrld nicct ob.iectives of Cotr-ljS

and towards thc goal of Cofr-l.,S.

24.2.18 To divert the F'und of Rs. 18,00,000/- from I.l.l Cell to Other Heads

The BOG rccommended to organize various activities and faculty training under I.l.l

cell. 1'hey also sLrggestcd that practical difflculties il- any. can bc resolved with the help of

industrial experts. Also it was decided to keep this issLre pending till thc miriuies of meeting of

NPIU is received.

24.2.19 To approve the Minutes of 'third Advisory Committee Meeting

T'he minutes of the Advisory committce nrccting ol'CoH-ltS was noted fbr information.

24.2.20 To approvc thc Grill Work, Painting Work & foundation work for placing

Planetary Ball Mill Elquipment at an estimated cost of Rs. 2,30,000/-, Rs.

1,50,000/- & Rs. 85,000/- respectively in the lab of Flnvironmental Engineering.

The above work to bc carried out in l:,nvironmental llngineering Department was
approved.



III -CENTRE OF EXCELI,I]NCE - AI,TERNATT' ENERGY RESEARCH - (24.3.)

24.3.1 'l'o approve the change of Principal investigator CoE-AllR on the Retirement of

Dr.N.Devarajan. (Dr.V.(iectha, Associate Professor/EIlll in the place of
Dr.N.Devarajan)

The BOG approvecl the change of Principal Investigator of CoE - AER

As Dr.N. Devarajan, Pro{-essorol-L.lcctrical t;ngg.. was retifed on 31.05.2016. Dr. V. Ceetha,

Asso. Prol-.. lras been assignecl as Principal lttvestigatorCoLr AER fiom 01.06.2016 on words.

24.3.2 T'o approve the additional expenditure towards enhancement of Research Project by

Mr.P.lmmanuel John Samuel full time Research Scholar as recommended by the

Advisory Com m ittee. Rs.4,20'000/-

Additional F:xpenditLrre of Rs, 4. 20.000/- tor.varcls enhancement of Research Project

by Mr. lrrnraluel John Sarnuel fLrll titre l{eseArch scholar. has been approved. 1-he slewing

drive needed for the trackiltg arrangcntent of the pro.iect has been imported fronr Clrirra. as the

itenr is not available in India.'l'he conrmittee approved the satre.

24.3.3 'I'o approve the expenditure towards Research Project by P.Venkatesh Kumar, Research

Scholar as rccommended by Advisory Committee Rs.l'50'000/-'

Ilesearclr Proposal for t{s. 1,20,000/- by Mr. P. Venkatesh kutnar, Par-t Tirne Researclt

sclrolar has been approved . It is advised tlrat the sLrstainability and usage of the hardware

must be e nsLtred.

24.3.4 'Io approve the ltesearch Project for Prol. K.Yasoda, APEEE, Part time Ph.D scholar

Rs.10.00.000/-

llesearcfi Project on trnergy storage attd traltagement fcrr Rs. 10,00,000/- by

Prof. K. Yasoda to carrvover the research work in the depaftrrettt clf l-.lectrical [',rrgineering.

has been approved.



24.3.5 'I'o approve the Research project for I.'ull timc Ph.D scholar ( Ms. R. Suganthi,
Mr. P. Manikandan, Mr. S. Dhas Bensam) ((iuide : Dr. P. Maruthupandi, AP/ EEE)
Rs.15.00.000/-

'I'he following rcscarch proposals by I-ulllinre Ph. [) Scholars havc been approved

Name of the Rcsearch Scholar

Ms. R. Suganthi

Mr. S. Dhas Bensam

Mr. P. Manikandan

24.3.6 To approve the tJG & PG studcntS -- seed money Pro.ject - Rs.5,00,000/-

'['hc Anrounl of Rs. 5.00.000/- fbr pro-jccts to be donc in the therratic area of Col..

ALrR by tJC & PC studeuts has bccn approved. l'he rnembers sr.rggcsted that interdisciplinary

researclr slrould be elrcouraged atnon!l str-rdents.

24.3.7 To approve the Patent amount to be filed on Sensor less Dual Axis Solar Tracking
Complete arrangement for Agriculture Irrigalion Pump (skw) by Mr. Immanuel John
Samuel-Full time research scholar (Guide : Dr. V. Gopalakrishnan, Associate
Professor/ EIIE)

The processing fee of Rs. 50,000/- for tiling patent fbr Solar pLrnrp by Mr. Inrrnanuel

.lohn Sanuel has beclr approvcd.

24.J.8 To approve thc Patent amount to be filed on Solar Car by tJG students.

'T'lre processing fec of Rs. 50.000/- lbr filing patent lor Solar Car by Under graduate

students lras been approved .

24.3.9 To approve the Interdisciplinary Research - Rs.6,50,000/-

-l-lre 
anrount of Rs. 6.50.000 /- towards intcrdisciplinary rcsearch in colobration with

Deparlrnent of Chenristry , Physics , Mechanical l;ngirrcering and IndLrstrial Biotechnology

has been approved.

24.3.10 To approve the International Confercncc - Rs.10,00,0004

A proposal to conduct art lntcrnational Conferelrcc at an expected estinrated budge of

Rs. 10,00,000/- in thc area of altcrrratc energy technology has been approved. 'l'he cornrnittee

nretnbers suggested to conduct the confcrcncc during the month of Febrr.rary 20 l7 so as to

settle the bills at thc earliest (bcfbrc cornplction o1'thc projcct).



24.3.11 To approve the Minutes of 5th Advisory Committee Meeting held on 21.10.2016.

Tlre Minutes of the 5''' Advisory Cornmittee has been approved.

24.3.12 To review the COB by Chairman and BOG members.

Tlre Chairrrran said the Centre of Excellence Review will be taking place in next BOG

meetings.

IV. NON _ TEQIP (24.4.)

24.4.1 To approve the Items to be purchased for various Departments under State Fund (Upto

Rs. 2,00,000/- and above Rs.2,00,000/-)

S.NO. DEPARTMENT' ITEM NAME QUANTI
-TY

AMOUNT
Rs.

I SURVEY I,AB Total Station 2 Nos. 10,00,000/-

2 MECHANICAL (UG) fleavy Duty Lathe 9.30.000/-

3 CNC Gear cutting

machine

23,00,000/-

4 Acoustic Emission

Sensor

2,88,750/-

f, 8 Channel PC based

Data Acquisition system

10,00,000/-

6 Accelerometer 2.00.000/-

Thermocouple sensor 75,000/-

8 Impact Hammer 1,00,000/-

9 'fool wear measurement

systems

8,00,000/-

r0 MECHANICAI, (PG) Gas Analyser with

Online data logger

I No. 9,80,000/-

ll Smoke meter I No. 8,50,000/-

12 ENGG. DESIGN Advance vibration

analyser and data

collector

I No. 7,00,000/-

13 Com puters/Printer 6 Nos. 6.00.000/-

t4 PRODUCTION

ENGG.

2 IIi rolling mill 1No. 7,20,0001-

15 CNC Trainer Lathe 1No. 9.00.000/-

DEVELOPMENT FUND

t6 PRODUCTION ENGG. CREO/ Solid works software 50 user pack 6.80,000/-

1)



l7
l8

2l
22

23

21

25

26

27

28

l9
20

DFlPAli'f M IrNl

F]IIi

F,CI.]

CSF]

32

35
36

48

38
39

40

44

45

16

47

49

n'uM NAMt.l

8051 Devclopment Board
Dcvclopment Board for PlC,
ARM, AVR Controller
F'I'GA Kit
ARM l)evclopment'l'ool
Lincar IC'lcstcr
Digital ICI'lester
r)so
Digital 'f ransducers kit
Piczo clcctric 'f ransducer kit
tlall elf cct transduccr kit
1'empera(ure mcasurcment kits
lliomedical transducer kits
Matlab softwarc licensc
I'1,1, kits
Split air conditioncr wilh
automatic stabilizcr and
installation
Compressor oil IIP champion
\Iultigradc 20u {0
Printcr Catridge
Lab consumables, wiring sets

and stationery items
Lab. cquipmcnt maintcnance
Computcrs
ILF training systcm
tligh frcqucncy signal generator
RF sourcc
RF Transmittcr and Reccivcr
system
Wirclcss commulication systcm
Cathodc Ray Oscilloscope
F unction Gcnerators
Powcr Supply
F urniturc
Intcractive board and clisplal'
Computcr (lhairs
Class room desks/chairs
[,inc Array speakcr with
mixcr, Mic and amplificr
Split A/C 2 ton
Split A/C 1.5 ton
l0 KVA tJPS with 3 hours
backup

audio

5 KVA tiPS with 3

backup
hours

QUANTI
-t'Y

5

3 cach

J

J

2

2
tJ

J

-t

-t
tJ
a
-)

40

2

t2

l0 lits.

t0

{0
I No.

I No.
I No.
I No.

I

t0
t0
20

No.

Nos.

Nos.
Nos.

I No.

t50
n0

I

l3 Nos.

fl Nos.
2 Nos.

l No.

AMOI]NT
Rs.

10,000/-
30,000/-

5,00,000/-

3,00,000/-
20,00,000/-

Flach

Rs.2,00,000/-

2.00.000/-



54

55

56

57

63

64

65

6l

62

66

67

68

69

70

7l
72

| -'l

74

75

76

80

ul
82

n3

ttl

77

79

CSI]

I'I'

lBl

f tD'l'v
lligh end Video camcra
P'l'Z Cameras
llmbcdded systems/lO'l' lab

setup(M icrocontrollers' scnsors'
project boar_ds qnd softwale)
1,3 PoIl and open l'low sw!!che9

Materials for constructing
wooden stage(with carPet) in
seminar hall and round table
Materials to bc procured tbr
repairing of work tablcs in
computer lab.Ill, installation of
of AC's shifted from CSll
dcpartment and [,abour chargc
Corc i7 desktop computcr for
lab usc

Corc i5 desktop computcrs for
lab use, i7 laptops tbr
cstablishing malware research
alb.
Steel almirahs
Officc tables
Storage racks
l'u rn ish ing,conf'erence h al I

Vcrtical SS Autoclave
llini autoclavc
Microfugc
Itel'rigerato r double door
Digital Colorimeter
pll metcr
Weighln_g batancc
I ncu bator
N'l icroscopes
Color printer with Scanner
multifunctional A.3 size

Incubator shaker with
illumination
lncubator shakcr without
illumination
Water doctor stainless steel with
six outlct
Podium:!etup
AC 3 tons
Spcctromctcr
'l'ral'elin g telescopc
U ltrasonic interl'erometcr
ts4nd g4p dgtejm!.nlt!<rl85

PIIYSICS

t4

2.00.000/-
5.00.000/-

4 Nos. | ,49,17 | l-

l5 Nos.

zl Nos.
(each)

l5 Nos.

l0 Nos.
l5 Nos.

11,00,000/-

5,00,000/-

1,60,000/-
1,80,000/-

1,00,000/-
50,000/-
50,000/-

l No.
2 Nos.
I No.

3 Nos.

5 Nos.
3 Nos.
2 Nos.
I No.

5 Nos.

I No.

I No.

l No.

I No.

I No.
6 Nos

5 Nos

5 Nos.
4 Nos.
5 Nos.



S.NO.

86

87

88

89

90

9l
92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

l0l

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

ill
ll2
113

tt4
ll5

DEPARl'_
MENT

PHYSICS

QU^
-t'

5N
5N

AMOUNT
Rs.

ITEM NAME

C-B bridge setup

Potentiometer setup

Computer i5

Instrument table (8x3x3)

Vacuum hot air oven

Brass wirc 100 gms

Mercury vapour lamp 2,10 w

Sodium vapor lamp

Transformcr for SV Lamp 55w

Resistance boxes2 dial
Resistance coil

I{heostat

Spare.iockey for: meter bridge
potentiometer

Screw gauge 0-25 mm LC:0.01

mm

Venire caliper 20 cm/30cm
vclvet box

Connccting wirc copper wire
gms

Daniel cell

(a) DC power supply

Diode lascr set up

Slotted weight
G Clamp 4"
Focus lamp (Philips) table model

Thermometer - l0 to 150 Dcgree
(i(A lcohol)

Spcctromctcr

Carry fostcr bridge 4 gaps

Potentiometer l0 wirc
Door closcr

Stoppcr (doublc knob)
Consu ma bles(C)il, paper, grating,
curtain etc.)

20,000i-

20,000/-

1,00,000/-

r.00.000i-

8,000/-

t0 N
t0N
t0N
l0 Nos.

20 Nos.

l0 Nos.

l0 Nos.

l0 Nos.

l5 Nos.

l0 Nos.

5,500/-

3,300/-

8,500/-

24,800t-

42,4001-

10,350/-

tt,250l-

4,500/-

30,800/-

38,500/-

24,1001-

3,7001-

| 0 Nos.

| 0 Nos.

8 Nos.

l5 Nos.

l5 Nos.

l5 Nos.

l5 Nos.

l0 Nos.

10 Nos.

8,000/-

5,000/-

8,400/-

12,,6001-

3,300/-

8,500/-

r0

l0
t0

Nos.

Nos.

Nos.

20 Nos.

'l'he above itenrs proposcd by varior-rs dcpartments under State I.'und have been

approved.



24.4.2 Any other items.

principal pointed out that the necessity fbr purchasing of Dual Desks lbr

class rooms due to 20% increase in Lateral Entry students intake in all branches

[{SX12+1X20) X3}l = 348. 'fhe amount required for purchasing 150 Dual Desks cost

approximately Rs.10,00,000/-. It is submitted for approval from BOG and it has been

approved by BOG.

The meeting came to a close at 6.00 PM as the Chairman and Member Secretary

thanked all the members for thcir presence and participation.

e"npvv*lr- 'o qttlb
PRINCIPAL

MEMBER / SECRE'TARY

Copy to:

The Chairman, BOG

AII the members of ROG

Copy submitted to -l'he Director o1' J'echnical llducation. Chennat25 -- for infbrmation

Copy to: CoE ES / Cotr AER Co-ordinators - to take follow-up action

Copy to: PA to Prl / Uursar / A Section Superintendent / Dl,A2 & 82 Assts / I'EQIP Office

Copy to: Dr.R.'fhenmozhi, Asso.PCE - to publish in the Website

't6


